Decision No. 18948

BEFORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of TRACY GAS COMPANY,

a corporation, for a certificate of public convenience and necessity to furnish gas to the City of Tracy, San Joaquin County, and for an order authorizing the issue and sale of \$100,000. of its capital stock and \$100,000. of its first mortgage bonds to finance such contemplated improvements.

BY THE COMMISSION:

FIFTH SUPPLEMENTAL ORDER

Application No. 13295

1.

Tracy Gas Company, having been authorized by Decision No. 18684 dated August 4, 1927, to execute a mortgage and/or deed of trust, and having on October 6, 1927 filed with the Commission a supplemental trust indenture modifying the mortgage and/or deed of trust exacuted pursuant to the authority granted in Decision No. 18684, in order that the same may be in conformity with the evidence submitted at the hearing had on September 20,1927, and Tracy Gas Company having requested the Commission to authorize it to execute said supplemental trust indenture, and the Commission being of the opinion that said trust indenture is in satisfactory form,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Tracy Gas Company be, and it is hereby, authorized to execute a supplemental trust indenture substantially in the same form as that filed in this proceeding on October 6, 1927, provided that the authority herein granted to execute said supplemental trust indenture is for the purpose of this proceeding only and is granted only insofar as this Commis-

1-

LEM

sion has jurisdiction under the Public Utilities Act, and is not intended as an approval of said supplemental trust indenture as to such other legal requirements to which said trust indenture may be subject.

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED that Tracy Gas Company shall file with the Railroad Commission within thirty days after the execution of said trust indenture two certified copies of said trust indenture as executed.

DATED at San Francisco, California, this _/9 the day of October, 1927.

Commissioners.